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results is three business days after the
issuance of Commerce’s results. If
comments contain business proprietary
information (BPI), they must conform
with the requirements of §§ 201.6,
207.3, and 207.7 of the Commission’s
rules. The Commission’s Handbook on
Filing Procedures, available on the
Commission’s website at https://
www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook
on_filing procedures.pdf, elaborates
upon the Commission’s procedures with
respect to filings.

In accordance with §§201.16(c) and
207.3 of the rules, each document filed
by a party to the reviews must be served
on all other parties to the reviews (as
identified by either the public or BPI
service list), and a certificate of service
must be timely filed. The Secretary will
not accept a document for filing without
a certificate of service.

Determination.—The Commission has
determined these reviews are
extraordinarily complicated and
therefore has determined to exercise its
authority to extend the review period by
up to 90 days pursuant to 19 U.S.C.
1675(c)(5)(B).

Authority: These reviews are being
conducted under authority of title VII of
the Act; this notice is published
pursuant to § 207.62 of the
Commission’s rules.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: January 29, 2025.
Lisa Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2025-02170 Filed 2—-3-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE
UNITED STATES

Adjustment of Certain Dollar Amounts
Applicable to Bankruptcy Cases

AGENCY: Judicial Conference of the
United States.

ACTION: Notice of adjusted dollar
amounts.

SUMMARY: Certain dollar amounts in the
United States Code applicable to
bankruptcy cases are adjusted to reflect
the change in the Consumer Price Index
for All Urban Consumers for the most
recent 3-year period ending
immediately before January 1, 2025.
DATES: The dollar amounts are adjusted
on April 1, 2025.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Gary
D. Streeting, Senior Attorney, Judicial
Services Office, Administrative Office of
the United States Courts, Thurgood
Marshall Federal Judiciary Building,
One Columbus Circle NE, Room 4-270,
Washington, DC 20544, Telephone (202)
502-1800, or by email at Judicial
Services_Office@ao.uscourts.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
104 of title 11, United States Code,
provides for an automatic three-year
adjustment of dollar amounts in certain
sections of titles 11 and 28. Notice is
hereby given, pursuant to 11 U.S.C.
104(b), that the next such adjustment
will occur on April 1, 2025. Effective on
that date, the dollar amounts in effect
under sections 101(3), 101(18),
101(19A), 101(51D), 109(e), 303(b),
507(a), 522(d), 522(f)(3), 522(f)(4),
522(n), 522(p), 522(q), 523(a)(2)(C),
541(b), 547(c)(9), 707(b), 1182(1),
1322(d), 1325(b), and 1326(b)(3) of title
11, and section 1409(b) of title 28,
United States Code, are adjusted as set
forth in the chart below to reflect the
change in the Consumer Price Index for
All Urban Consumers, published by the
Department of Labor, for the 3-year
period ending immediately before
January 1, 2025, rounded to the nearest
$25. This adjustment does not apply
with respect to cases commenced before
April 1, 2025. Seven Official
Bankruptcy Forms (106C, 107, 122A-2,
122C-2, 201, 207, and 410) and two
Director’s Forms (2000 and 2830) will
also be amended to reflect these
adjusted dollar amounts.

(Authority: 11 U.S.C. 104.)

Dated: January 30, 2025.
Joseph T. Phillips,
Chief, Judicial Services Office.

Affected sections of Titles 11 and 28 U.S.C.

Dollar amount to be adjusted

New (adjusted) dollar amount

11 U.S.C.:
Section 101(3)
Section 101(18)
Section 101(19A) ...
(
(

Section 101(51D) ...
Section 109(8) ..eevevrveeeriieiierieeee e
Section 303(b)
Section 507(a)
paragraph (4)
paragraph (5)(B)(i) ....
paragraph (6)
paragraph (7)
Section 522(d)
paragraph (1)
paragraph (2)
paragraph (3)

paragraph (4)
paragraph (5) .....cccoceriieniieniciieseeee
paragraph (6)
paragraph (8)
paragraph (11)(D)
Section 522(f)(3)
Section 522(f)(4) ....
Section 522(n) .......
Section 522(p) ....
Section 522(q) ....
Section 523(a)(2)(C)
paragraph (i)(1)
paragraph (i)(ll) ..
Section 541(b)

$226,850
$11,097,350 (each time it appears) .
$2,268,550 (each time it appears) ...
$3,024,725 (each time it appears) ...
$465,275 (each time it appears)
$1,395,875 (each time it appears) ...
$18,600 (each time it appears)

$15,150
$15,150 ...
$7,475
$3,350

$27,900
$4,450
$700
$14,875 ...
$1,875
$1,475
$13,950 ....
$2,800
$14,875 ...
$27,900
$7,575
$800 (each time it appears)
$1,512,350
$189,050
$189,050

$256,800.

$12,562,250 (each time it appears).
$2,568,000 (each time it appears).
$3,424,000 (each time it appears).
$526,700 (each time it appears).
$1,580,125 (each time it appears).
$21,050 (each time it appears).

$17,150.
$17,150.
$8,450.
$3,800.

$31,575.
$5,025.
$800.
$16,850.

$1,711,975.
$214,000.
$214,000.

$900.
$1,250.
$8,575 (each time it appears).


https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook_on_filing_procedures.pdf
mailto:Judicial_Services_Office@ao.uscourts.gov
mailto:Judicial_Services_Office@ao.uscourts.gov
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Affected sections of Titles 11 and 28 U.S.C.

Dollar amount to be adjusted

New (adjusted) dollar amount ?

Section 547(c)(9)
Section 707(b)
paragraph (2)(A)(i)(1)
paragraph (2)(A)(i)(I1)
paragraph (2)(A)(ii)(1V) ...
paragraph (2)(B)(iv)(1) ..cocovererriiiiieennns
)
)

paragraph (2)(B)(iv)(Il)
paragraph (5)(B
paragraph (6)(C)
paragraph (7)(A)(iii) ....
Section 1182(1)
Section 1322(d) ...
Section 1325(b)
Section 1326(b)(3)
28 U.S.C.:
Section 1409(b)

$825 (each time it appears)
$825 (each time it appears)
$25

$8,575.

$10,275.
$17,150.
$2,575.
$10,275.
$17,150.
$1,725.
$925.
$925.

$925 (each time it appears).
$925 (each time it appears).
$25.

$1,725.
$27,750.
$31,425

1The New (Adjusted) Dollar Amounts reflect a 13.2004 percent increase, rounded to the nearest $25.
2There is no dollar amount currently set forth in 11 U.S.C. 1182(1). Most recently, the Bankruptcy Threshold Adjustment and Technical Correc-
tions Act (BTATCA) (Pub. L. 117-151, 136 Stat. 1298) added a dollar amount to that section, but the BTATCA provision that included the dollar

amount sunset on June 21, 2024.

[FR Doc. 2025-02207 Filed 2—-3-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 2210-55-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993—ODVA, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on
January 8, 2025, pursuant to Section 6(a)
of the National Cooperative Research
and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C.
4301 et seq. (“the Act”), ODVA, Inc.
(“ODVA”) has filed written notifications
simultaneously with the Attorney
General and the Federal Trade
Commission disclosing changes in its
membership. The notifications were
filed for the purpose of extending the
Act’s provisions limiting the recovery of
antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages
under specified circumstances.
Specifically, Aerotech, Inc., Pittsburgh,
PA; JVL A/S, Birkergd, KINGDOM OF
DENMARK; Simco (Nederland) B.V.,
Lochem, Gelderland, NETHERLANDS;
Fortinet, Inc., Sunnyvale, CA; Shenzhen
Blue Dynamics Precision Co., Ltd.,
Shenzhen, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF
CHINA; NITTOKU CO., LTD., Saitama,
JAPAN; and MicroVision, Inc.,
Redmond, WA, have been added as
parties to this venture.

Also, Nanjing Decowell Automation
Co., Ltd., Nanjing, PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC
OF CHINA; Beijing Tianma Intelligent
Control Technology Co., Ltd., Beijing,
PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA;
Hanwha Corporation, Seoul, REPUBLIC
OF KOREA; and Perinet GmbH, Berlin,

GERMANY, have withdrawn as parties
to this venture.

No other changes have been made in
either the membership or planned
activity of the group research project.
Membership in this group research
project remains open, and ODVA
intends to file additional written
notifications disclosing all changes in
membership.

On June 21, 1995, ODVA filed its
original notification pursuant to Section
6(a) of the Act. The Department of
Justice published a notice in the Federal
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on February 15, 1996 (61 FR 6039).

The last notification was filed with
the Department on October 18, 2024. A
notice was published in the Federal
Register pursuant to Section 6(b) of the
Act on January 24, 2025 (90 FR 8143).

Suzanne Morris,

Deputy Director Civil Enforcement
Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 2025-02190 Filed 2—-3-25; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-11-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National
Cooperative Research and Production
Act of 1993—Customer Experience
Hub

Notice is hereby given that, on
January 3, 2025, pursuant to section 6(a)
of the National Cooperative Research
and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C.
4301 et seq. (“the Act”), The Customer
Experience Hub (“CX Hub”) has filed
written notifications simultaneously
with the Attorney General and the

Federal Trade Commission disclosing
changes in its membership. The
notifications were filed for the purpose
of extending the Act’s provisions
limiting the recovery of antitrust
plaintiffs to actual damages under
specified circumstances.

Specifically, Access Pediatric LLC,
Gainesville, FL; Advanced Telesensors,
Inc., Austin, TX; The Susan G. Komen
Breast Cancer Foundation, Inc., Dallas,
TX; The Wistar Institute of Anatomy
and Biology, Philadelphia, PA;
ViVBioTech LLC, Sacramento, CA;
Biogenesis, Palo Alto, CA; CARIN
Alliance, Washington, DC; CellChorus,
Inc., Houston, TX; ELHS Institute, Inc.,
Palo Alto, CA; Global Coalition on
Aging, New York, NY; Handzin, Inc.,
San Fransisco, CA; Health in her HUE,
New York, NY; Landmark Bio PBLLC,
Watertown, MA; LastMinute, Inc.,
Brookline, MA; Netrias LLC, Annapolis,
MD; Patientory, Inc., Atlanta, GA;
Performance Hypothesis LLC, Atlanta,
GA; and SmarTechNexus Foundation,
Baltimore, MD have been added as
parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in
either the membership or planned
activity of the group research project.
Membership in this group research
project remains open, and the CX Hub
intends to file additional written
notifications disclosing all changes in
membership.

On January 11, 2024, the CX Hub filed
its original notification pursuant to
section 6(a) of the Act. The Department
of Justice published a notice in the
Federal Register pursuant to section
6(b) of the Act on April 16, 2024 (89 FR
26929).

The last notification was filed with
the Department on October 1, 2024. A
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