results is three business days after the issuance of Commerce's results. If comments contain business proprietary information (BPI), they must conform with the requirements of §§ 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the Commission's rules. The Commission's *Handbook on Filing Procedures*, available on the Commission's website at <a href="https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook\_on\_filing\_procedures.pdf">https://www.usitc.gov/documents/handbook\_on\_filing\_procedures.pdf</a>, elaborates upon the Commission's procedures with respect to filings.

In accordance with §§ 201.16(c) and 207.3 of the rules, each document filed by a party to the reviews must be served on all other parties to the reviews (as identified by either the public or BPI service list), and a certificate of service must be timely filed. The Secretary will not accept a document for filing without a certificate of service.

Determination.—The Commission has determined these reviews are extraordinarily complicated and therefore has determined to exercise its authority to extend the review period by up to 90 days pursuant to 19 U.S.C. 1675(c)(5)(B).

Authority: These reviews are being conducted under authority of title VII of the Act; this notice is published pursuant to § 207.62 of the Commission's rules.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: January 29, 2025.

#### Lisa Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.  $[FR\ Doc.\ 2025-02170\ Filed\ 2-3-25;\ 8:45\ am]$ 

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

## JUDICIAL CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES

## Adjustment of Certain Dollar Amounts Applicable to Bankruptcy Cases

**AGENCY:** Judicial Conference of the United States.

**ACTION:** Notice of adjusted dollar amounts.

SUMMARY: Certain dollar amounts in the United States Code applicable to bankruptcy cases are adjusted to reflect the change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers for the most recent 3-year period ending immediately before January 1, 2025.

**DATES:** The dollar amounts are adjusted on April 1, 2025.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Gary D. Streeting, Senior Attorney, Judicial Services Office, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Thurgood Marshall Federal Judiciary Building, One Columbus Circle NE, Room 4–270, Washington, DC 20544, Telephone (202) 502–1800, or by email at Judicial\_Services Office@ao.uscourts.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section** 104 of title 11, United States Code, provides for an automatic three-year adjustment of dollar amounts in certain sections of titles 11 and 28. Notice is hereby given, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 104(b), that the next such adjustment will occur on April 1, 2025. Effective on that date, the dollar amounts in effect under sections 101(3), 101(18), 101(19A), 101(51D), 109(e), 303(b), 507(a), 522(d), 522(f)(3), 522(f)(4), 522(n), 522(p), 522(q), 523(a)(2)(C), 541(b), 547(c)(9), 707(b), 1182(1), 1322(d), 1325(b), and 1326(b)(3) of title 11, and section 1409(b) of title 28, United States Code, are adjusted as set forth in the chart below to reflect the change in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers, published by the Department of Labor, for the 3-year period ending immediately before January 1, 2025, rounded to the nearest \$25. This adjustment does not apply with respect to cases commenced before April 1, 2025. Seven Official Bankruptcy Forms (106C, 107, 122A-2, 122C-2, 201, 207, and 410) and two Director's Forms (2000 and 2830) will also be amended to reflect these adjusted dollar amounts.

(Authority: 11 U.S.C. 104.)

Dated: January 30, 2025.

### Joseph T. Phillips,

Chief, Judicial Services Office.

Affected sections of Titles 11 and 28 U.S.C.	Dollar amount to be adjusted	New (adjusted) dollar amount <sup>1</sup>
11 U.S.C.:		
Section 101(3)	\$226,850	\$256,800.
Section 101(18)	\$11,097,350 (each time it appears)	\$12,562,250 (each time it appears).
Section 101(19A)	\$2,268,550 (each time it appears)	\$2,568,000 (each time it appears).
Section 101(51D)	\$3,024,725 (each time it appears)	\$3,424,000 (each time it appears).
Section 109(e)	\$465,275 (each time it appears)	\$526,700 (each time it appears).
( )	\$1,395,875 (each time it appears)	\$1,580,125 (each time it appears).
Section 303(b)	\$18,600 (each time it appears)	\$21,050 (each time it appears).
Section 507(a)		
paragraph (4)	\$15,150	\$17,150.
paragraph (5)(B)(i)	\$15,150	
paragraph (6)	\$7,475	
paragraph (7)	\$3,350	
Section 522(d)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	74,444
paragraph (1)	\$27,900	\$31.575.
paragraph (2)	\$4,450	\$5.025.
paragraph (3)	\$700	\$800.
F-19	\$14,875	\$16,850.
paragraph (4)	\$1.875	\$2.125.
paragraph (5)	\$1.475	\$1.675.
F-11-191-1-11 (-)	\$13,950	\$15.800.
paragraph (6)	\$2.800	· -,
paragraph (8)	\$14.875	+ - , -
paragraph (11)(D)	\$27,900	\$31,575.
Section 522(f)(3)	\$7,575	\$8.575.
Section 522(f)(4)	\$800 (each time it appears)	T + - /
Section 522(n)	\$1,512,350	
Section 522(n)	\$189,050	
Section 522(p)	\$189,050	\$214,000.
Section 523(a)(2)(C)		ψ217,000.
paragraph (i)(I)	\$800	\$900.
paragraph (i)(II)	\$1,100	\$1,250.
	1 ' '	1 ' '
Section 541(b)	\$7,575 (each time it appears)	\$8,575 (each time it appears).

Affected sections of Titles 11 and 28 U.S.C.	Dollar amount to be adjusted	New (adjusted) dollar amount <sup>1</sup>
Section 547(c)(9)	\$7,575	\$8,575.
Section 707(b)		
paragraph (2)(A)(i)(I)	\$9,075	\$10,275.
paragraph (2)(A)(i)(II)		\$17,150.
	\$2,275	\$2,575.
paragraph (2)(B)(iv)(I)	\$9,075	\$10,275.
paragraph (2)(B)(iv)(II)	\$15,150	\$17,150.
paragraph (5)(B)	\$1,525	\$1,725.
paragraph (6)(C)	\$825	\$925.
paragraph (7)(A)(iii)	\$825	\$925.
Section 1182(1)	(2)	
Section 1322(d)	\$825 (each time it appears)	\$925 (each time it appears).
Section 1325(b)	\$825 (each time it appears)	\$925 (each time it appears).
Section 1326(b)(3)		\$25.
8 U.S.C.:		
Section 1409(b)	\$1,525	\$1,725.
	\$22,700	\$27,750.
	\$25,700	\$31,425

<sup>1</sup>The New (Adjusted) Dollar Amounts reflect a 13.2004 percent increase, rounded to the nearest \$25.

[FR Doc. 2025–02207 Filed 2–3–25; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 2210–55–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### **Antitrust Division**

# Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—ODVA, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on January 8, 2025, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), ODVA, Inc. ("ODVA") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Aerotech, Inc., Pittsburgh, PA; JVL A/S, Birkerød, KINGDOM OF DENMARK; Simco (Nederland) B.V., Lochem, Gelderland, NETHERLANDS; Fortinet, Inc., Sunnyvale, CA; Shenzhen Blue Dynamics Precision Co., Ltd., Shenzhen, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA; NITTOKU CO., LTD., Saitama, JAPAN; and MicroVision, Inc., Redmond, WA, have been added as parties to this venture.

Also, Nanjing Decowell Automation Co., Ltd., Nanjing, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA; Beijing Tianma Intelligent Control Technology Co., Ltd., Beijing, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA; Hanwha Corporation, Seoul, REPUBLIC OF KOREA; and Perinet GmbH, Berlin, GERMANY, have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and ODVA intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On June 21, 1995, ODVA filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on February 15, 1996 (61 FR 6039).

The last notification was filed with the Department on October 18, 2024. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on January 24, 2025 (90 FR 8143).

### Suzanne Morris,

Deputy Director Civil Enforcement Operations, Antitrust Division. [FR Doc. 2025–02190 Filed 2–3–25; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–11–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### **Antitrust Division**

### Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Customer Experience Hub

Notice is hereby given that, on January 3, 2025, pursuant to section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* ("the Act"), The Customer Experience Hub ("CX Hub") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Specifically, Access Pediatric LLC, Gainesville, FL; Advanced Telesensors, Inc., Austin, TX; The Susan G. Komen Breast Cancer Foundation, Inc., Dallas, TX; The Wistar Institute of Anatomy and Biology, Philadelphia, PA; ViVBioTech LLC, Sacramento, CA; Biogenesis, Palo Alto, CA; CARIN Alliance, Washington, DC; CellChorus, Inc., Houston, TX; ELHS Institute, Inc., Palo Alto, CA; Global Coalition on Aging, New York, NY; Handzin, Inc. San Fransisco, CA; Health in her HUE, New York, NY; Landmark Bio PBLLC, Watertown, MA; LastMinute, Inc., Brookline, MA; Netrias LLC, Annapolis, MD; Patientory, Inc., Atlanta, GA; Performance Hypothesis LLC, Atlanta, GA; and SmarTechNexus Foundation, Baltimore, MD have been added as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and the CX Hub intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On January 11, 2024, the CX Hub filed its original notification pursuant to section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to section 6(b) of the Act on April 16, 2024 (89 FR 26929).

The last notification was filed with the Department on October 1, 2024. A

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> There is no dollar amount currently set forth in 11 U.S.C. 1182(1). Most recently, the Bankruptcy Threshold Adjustment and Technical Corrections Act (BTATCA) (Pub. L. 117–151, 136 Stat. 1298) added a dollar amount to that section, but the BTATCA provision that included the dollar amount sunset on June 21, 2024.